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(b) the number of tube-wells energised up-to-date?

The Minister of Irrlration and Power (Sbrl Fakbraddln Ahmed):
(a) The State Electricity Board have fixed a target of enprgising 11,000 tube wells durin,g the year 1965-86. Information regarding the exact number of tube-wells sanctioned is not available.

(b) 7.236 connections have been enel'gised from 1-4-65 to 31-12-85.

LaIId Reform.

795. Sbrl Kolla Venkalah:
Sbrl M. N. Swamv:
!!Ihrl Laxml D.s:
Sbrt A. K. Gopalan:

Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) whether the HiJ(h Level CDm-
mlttee pre.ldei over .by the Homp Minister on the implMtlentation of land reforms has presented its rpporl:

(,b) if so. its main recommendations;

(e) whether a copy of the Report and the decisions taken thereon will be laid on the T&ble; and

(d) the time taken by the Committee for enquiry and n,port?

Tbe MlDIIder 01 Plamalng (Sbrl
A90ka Mebta): (a) to (d). The Committee Is lravlng dbc:uaaion. with thl!
Chief Mirustl!rS concerned regarding th" dllfteultl ... etlcountered in !living 1!I\'ect to the progl'Bmme ot land reform. These dlseulslons are of an Informal nature.

The Committee also made a general review of problems of Implementation and made suggestions for imprmnlf implementation. These oul(gestlons were incJuded in th~ statMnent placed on the TAble of th .. Hou"" In reply to Lok Sabha StArred Question No. 113 answered on 10th September. 19M.

The Committee i. not required to make any formal -'.
2511 (AI) LSD-3.
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Sullsld.loed Industrial Rouslar Sebe_

797. 8hrl Dajl: Will the MiniJIter of Work.. HoaaIar .. d Ur .... De .... IGp-
ment be pleased to state:

(a) h~w man)' worker. haVe been benefited during the Second and Third Plan periods d u.. to the facllitlc:s olrered under the Subsidised Industrial Housing Scheme;

(b) , .. hetheT the Plan allocatlnn. fOT the Subsidised Industrial Housing Scheme have been fully utilised; And

(e) if nol, the I'C8l1Qns there"!?

Ttle MinllIier of Work., Dousing and Ur ..... Development (5 ... 1 MeJar ChaDd
Khanna): (a) Information 10 belnll rollecled and will be lAid on the tablA or the Sabhe.

(b) and (e). ApinIt the alloCation ()( lla. 87 __ an amount of about
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RI. 45 CTores is likely to be utl1lsed during the periods of Second and Third five Year Plans. The following nre the factors mainly responsible for the shortfall in Utllisation:-

Ci) Non-aV'Bilability of suitabl" land at reasonable eost;

(ii) Shortage of essential building materials Ilke cement, steel
Ilnd bricks; and

(iii) The lower priority given to Housing Schemes due to th"
Emergency.

Economy In Expenditure

798. Shri M. L, Dwinell:
Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shrl Dhapat Jha .bad:
Shri Subodh HIUISda:
Shrl S. C. Samanta:

W ill the Minister of Irriptton and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether any economy has been effected in the expenditure in his Ministry during the year 1965-GG; and

(b) if so, the detail. thereof?

The MInister of Irrlptlon uul
Power (Shrl Fakhrndclin Ahmed):
(a) Yel.

(b) Excluding the Trisuli Hydro-electric Project, which is being constructed in Nepal under the Indian Aid Programme, and the Farakka Barrage Project, early completion of which Is in the nat.ional interest, a flet saving of Rs. 125 lakh. is anticipated in the remaining budget provisions under th~ COt1troi of this Ministry. Apart from strkt control over expenditure on tours, contingencies, filling up of vacant posts, the economy measures enforced consisted of:

(i) Postpooement of irrigation and Power Seminar; and

(ii) reduction In expenditure on certain work •.

Co-ordination between Alricalture 8IlCl
Irrlration

799. Shrl M. L. D,,1ve4l:
Shri P. C. Borooah:
8hrl llhapat Jha Azad:

8hrl 8ubodh HaDSda:
8hri 8. C. Samanta:

Will the Minister of Irrllatlon and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether any directions have been issued to the State Government. in regard t" having an effectiVe coo~jination between the Departments of Agriculture and Irrigation; and

(b) if so, the details thereal?

The MlDister of Irriptlon and Power (Shri FakhruddiD Ahmed):
Ca) Yes.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Plaeed in Librll'1l.
Sec No. LT-5569/661.

RelIef Plans for Drel'ght-alfected
States

BOO. Shri WarIor:
Shri Indra,jlt GUpta:
Shrl Vasndevan Nair:
Sltrt Prabhat Kar:

Will the Minister or FlDan"e be pleased to state:

(al whether Government have pr,,-
posed an integrated relief plan to provide necessary relief fund for relief works in the drought-affected States of Majhya Pradesh, Rajutha:"
Gujarat, Mahara.htra, Mysol'~ and Orissa; and

(b) if so, the details thereol?

The Minister of FIDanee (BhrI S.chlnclra Cbaadbnrll: (a) No, Sir.

(bl Does not ariae.

